FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED PAUL ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER BY LIGHT Rose

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

lake 0



FROM: District Attorney

SUBJECT: Acceptance of the FY 2012-13 Victim Witness Assistance Program award from the California Emergency Management Agency ("Cal EMA") and Adoption of Resolution No. 2013-048.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve acceptance of Victim Witness Assistance Program ("VW") in the amount of \$932,432 for the grant period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.
- 2. Adopt Resolution No. 2013-048 authorizing the District Attorney to submit VW grant applications to Cal EMA and sign grant agreements on behalf of the Board through FY 2014-2015. If funding of the grant significantly changes, is altered or discontinued, the department will return to the Board.

BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2) Jeffrey A. Van Wagenen Jr., for Paul E Zellerbach, District Attorney In Current Year Budget: Current F.Y. Total Cost: \$ 932,432.00 Yes **FINANCIAL Budget Adjustment: Current F.Y. Net County Cost:** \$ 0.00 No DATA For Fiscal Year: **Annual Net County Cost:** \$ 0.00 2012-2013 SOURCE OF FUNDS: California Emergency Management Agency ("Cal EMA") **Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE Policy **County Executive Office Signature** \mathbf{X}

Per Executive. Office:

Department Recommendation.

Policy

 \boxtimes

Consent

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: All Agenda Number:

3-9

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Acceptance of the FY 2012-13 Victim Witness Assistance Program award from the California Emergency Management Agency ("Cal EMA") and Adoption of Resolution 2013-048.

DATE: February 13, 2013

PAGE 2

BACKGROUND:

The California Emergency Management Agency ("Cal EMA") has awarded the Riverside County District Attorney's Office the Victim Witness Assistance Program ("VW") grant for FY12-13.

The VW program is designed to provide comprehensive services to assist victims/witnesses of all types of violent crime. The services include crisis intervention, emergency assistance, resource and referral assistance, direct counseling, victim of crime claims, property return, orientation to the criminal justice system, court escort, training for criminal justice agencies, public presentations, case status/disposition, notification of family, friends, and employees, and restitution.

In addition to the services listed above, Advocates assigned to the grant will conduct field visits when necessary; educate, recruit and use volunteers; assess the needs of disabled and home bound victims in order to provide services; provide translation and interpreter services; encourage referrals from law enforcement and community-based organizations; and maintain a formal system of networking and coordination with other agencies.

Funds awarded will be used directly on the salaries, benefits, and direct operating expenses for 11.75 Victim Services Advocate positions and 1 Victim Services Supervisor.

The grant award and resolution have been reviewed and approved as to form by County Counsel.

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-048

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, REGARDING VICTIM WITNESS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside desires to undertake a certain program designated the Victim Witness Assistance Program to be funded by funds made available through and administered by the California Emergency Management Agency (hereinafter referred to as "Cal EMA"); now therefore,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant local expenditures controlled by this body; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the resolution shall be in effect for a three-year period beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2015.



September 17, 2012

Jeffrey Van Wagenen, Assistant District Attorney Riverside County 3960 Orange Street Riverside, CA 92501

Subject:

NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION APPROVAL

Victim/Witness Assistance Program

Award #: VW12 31 0330, Cal EMA ID: 065-00000

Dear Mr. Van Wagenen:

Congratulations! The California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) has approved your application in the amount of \$932,432, subject to Budget approval. A copy of your approved subgrant is enclosed for your records.

Cal EMA will make every effort to process payment requests within 60 days of receipt.

This subgrant is subject to the Cal EMA Recipient Handbook. You are encouraged to read and familiarize yourself with the Cal EMA Recipient Handbook, which can be viewed on Cal EMA's website at www.calema.ca.gov.

Any funds received in excess of current needs, approved amounts, or those found owed as a result of a close-out or audit, must be refunded to the State within 30 days upon receipt of an invoice from Cal EMA.

Should you have questions on your subgrant, please contact your Program Specialist.

PSVS Grant Processing

Enclosure

c: Recipient's file

9.2



(Cal EMA Use Only)

Cal EMA #06500000-10 FIPS# 065-00000

CFDA#

Grant # VW 12310330

CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY GRANT AWARD FACE SHEET (Cal EMA 2-101)

1. 012	ınt Recipient: Co	unty of Riversic	de					
	he amount and for t			orth in this Grant	Award.			
2. lm	plementing Agency	/: District Attor	ney's Office				gressional Dist	rict: 44,41,45
2b. Sta	te Senate District#: 31,36,37,40 2c. State Assembly District#: 64,63,65,66,71							
2d. Loc	cation of Project:	Riverside Cou			2e. Ce	ongressional Di		
3. Dis	aster/Program Titl	e <u>Victim/Wit</u>	ness Assistan	ce Program		rmance Period	07/01/2012	
Grant Year	Fund Source	A. State	B. Federal	C. Total	D. Cash Match	E. In-Kind Match	F. Total Match	G. Total Project Cost
2012	5. VOCA		452,143				\$0	\$452,143
2012	6. VWAO	480,289					\$0	\$480,289
Select	7- Select						\$0	\$0
Select	8. Select						\$0	\$0
Select	9. Select					2	\$0	\$0
	10, TOTALS	\$480,289	\$452,143	\$932,432	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$932,432
Assuran Agreem Approvi specified accorda	nis Grant Award co nces/Certifications went, and have the a ng Body. The Grant d in the Grant Awar nce with the Grant	which are being approval of the t Recipient certing d. The Grant Re Award as well a	submitted. City/County Fi fies that all fur ecipient signifi s all applicable	I hereby certify inancial Officer, ands received purses acceptance of state and feder	I am vested vested vested of City Manager, suant to this ago of this Grant Avral laws, audit	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer the deral program of	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes he grant project in guidelines, and Cal
Assuran Agreem Approvi specifie accorda EMA po the State	nces/Certifications went, and have the and Body. The Grant din the Grant Awar nce with the Grant alicy and program gue Budget.	which are being pproval of the tRecipient certind. The Grant Real Award as well a hidance. The Gr	submitted. City/County Fi fies that all fur ecipient signifi s all applicable rant Recipient	I hereby certify inancial Officer, ands received purses acceptance of state and feder further agrees the	I am vested was city Manager, suant to this agof this Grant Avral laws, audit at the allocation	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer to deral program goe contingent on	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes he grant project in guidelines, and Cal n the enactment of
Assuran Agreema Approvi specified accorda EMA po the State	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant din the Grant Awarnce with the Grant dicy and program gue Budget.	which are being approval of the transfer certification. The Grant Real Award as well a lidance. The Grant Real Real Real Real Real Real Real Real	submitted. City/County Fi fies that all fur ecipient signifi s all applicable ant Recipient	I hereby certify inancial Officer, ands received purses acceptance of estate and feder further agrees the	I am vested was city Manager, suant to this agof this Grant Avral laws, audit at the allocation	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer to deral program goe contingent on	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes he grant project in guidelines, and Cal n the enactment of
Assuran Agreema Approvi specifie accorda EMA po the State 12. Fe	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant d in the Grant Awarnce with the Grant Alicy and program gue Budget. Ederal DUNS Numb fficial Authorized 1	which are being approval of the transfer Recipient certified. The Grant Recard as well a sidance. The Grant Recard as well a sidance. The Grant Recard as grant Recard as well a sidance. The Grant Recard Recard Recard Rec	submitted. City/County Fi fies that all fur ecipient signifi s all applicable ant Recipient	I hereby certify inancial Officer, ands received purses acceptance of estate and feder further agrees the secipient:	I am vested with Manager, suant to this agof this Grant Avral laws, audit at the allocation. B. Federal Employers	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer ti deral program goe contingent or 95-6000930	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes he grant project in guidelines, and Cal n the enactment of
Assuran Agreem Approvi specifie accorda EMA po the State 12. Fe 14. O	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant Audion in the Grant Audion and program gue Budget. Ederal DUNS Numb fficial Authorized to Jeffrey Van W	which are being approval of the transfer Recipient certified. The Grant Recard as well a sidance. The Grant Recard as well a sidance. The Grant Recard as grant Recard as well a sidance. The Grant Recard Recard Recard Rec	submitted. City/County Fi fies that all fur ecipient signifi s all applicable ant Recipient	I hereby certify inancial Officer, ands received purses acceptance of estate and feder further agrees the secipient:	I am vested of City Manager, suant to this agof this Grant Avral laws, audit at the allocation. Federal Employers: Assista	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l ployer ID Numbe	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer ti deral program goe contingent or 95-6000930	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes he grant project in guidelines, and Cal n the enactment of
Assuran Agreema Approvi specifie accorda EMA po the State 12. Fe 14. O	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant Awar nce with the Grant Alicy and program gue Budget. Dederal DUNS Numb fficial Authorized 1 Jeffrey Van Wenone: (951)	which are being approval of the transfer Recipient certified. The Grant Recommendation of the transfer Recommendation of the	Submitted. City/County Fifies that all fur ecipient signifis s all applicable rant Recipient 61 Dilicant/Grant FAX:	I hereby certify inancial Officer, nds received purses acceptance of estate and feder further agrees the secipient: (951) 955-0190 (area code)	I am vested of City Manager, sound to this agont to this agont to the City of this Grant Averal laws, audit at the allocation. B. Federal Employers (Employers) Title: Assistance (Assistance) Email:	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may le ployer ID Number nt District Attorn jvanwagener	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer the deral program government of the program of t	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes the grant project in guidelines, and Cal in the enactment of
Assurant Agreemed Approvi specified accorda EMA po the State 12. Fe 14. Or Name: Teleph	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant din the Grant Awar nce with the Grant Alicy and program gue Budget. Dederal DUNS Numb fficial Authorized to Jeffrey Van Wenone: (951) (area code ent Mailing Address	which are being approval of the transfer Recipient certified. The Grant Recommendation of the transfer Recommendation of the	Submitted. City/County Fifies that all fur ecipient signifis s all applicable rant Recipient 61 Dilicant/Grant FAX:	I hereby certify inancial Officer, nds received purses acceptance of estate and feder further agrees the secipient: (951) 955-0190 (area code)	I am vested of City Manager, suant to this ago of this Grant Avral laws, audit the allocation. Federal Employers: Title: Assista Email: City: Riversia	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l ployer ID Numbe nt District Attorn jvanwagener	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer the deral program government of the contingent of the program of the contingent of the program of the contingent of the continue to the c	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes he grant project in guidelines, and Cal n the enactment of
Assuran Agreema Approvi specifie accorda EMA po the State 12. Fe 14. O	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant din the Grant Awar nce with the Grant Alicy and program gue Budget. Dederal DUNS Numb fficial Authorized to Jeffrey Van Wenone: (951) (area code ent Mailing Address	which are being approval of the transfer Recipient certified. The Grant Recommendation of the transfer Recommendation of the	Submitted. City/County Fifies that all fur ecipient signifi s all applicable rant Recipient City/County Fifies City/County Fifies City/County Fifies City/County City/Cou	I hereby certify inancial Officer, nds received purses acceptance of state and feder further agrees the Recipient: (951) 955-0190 (951) (955-0190 (951) (955-0190 (95	I am vested of City Manager, suant to this as of this Grant Avral laws, audit the allocation in the Assistance of Email: City: Riversion Date:	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l ployer ID Numbe nt District Attorn jvanwagener de 6:12:12	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer the deral program government of the program of t	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes the grant project in guidelines, and Cal in the enactment of
Assurant Agreems Approvi specifies accorda EMA po the State 12. Fe 14. O'Name: Teleph Payme Signat	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant din the Grant Awar nce with the Grant Alicy and program gue Budget. Dederal DUNS Numb fficial Authorized to Jeffrey Van Wenone: (951) (area code ent Mailing Address ture	which are being approval of the transport of transport	submitted. City/County Fifies that all fur ecipient signifis s all applicable rant Recipient 61 Dilicant/Grant FAX: ge Street	I hereby certify inancial Officer, nds received purses acceptance of state and feder further agrees the state of the	I am vested of City Manager, suant to this ago of this Grant Avral laws, audit the allocation in the Assistance of Email: City: Riversion Date:	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l ployer ID Numbe nt District Attorn jvanwagener de 6.12.12	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer the deral program government of the program of t	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes the grant project in guidelines, and Cal in the enactment of 92501-3643
Assurant Agreems Approvi specification accordate EMA potential EMA poten	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant din the Grant Awar nce with the Grant alicy and program gue Budget. Dederal DUNS Numb official Authorized to Jeffrey Van Wenone: (951) (area code ent Mailing Address ture	which are being approval of the transport of transport	submitted. City/County Fifes that all fur ecipient signifis s all applicable rant Recipient 61 Dilicant/Grant FAX: ge Street	I hereby certify inancial Officer, nds received purses acceptance of state and feder further agrees the state of further agrees the state of further agrees the state of further furthe	I am vested of City Manager, suant to this ago of this Grant Averal laws, audit the allocation of this Grant Averal laws, audit at the allocation of the Email: Assista Email: City: Riversion Date: Date: ONLY Date Date Date Date ONLY City: Riversion Date Date Date Date Date ONLY City: Riversion Date Date	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l ployer ID Numbe nt District Attorn jvanwagener de 6.12.12	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer the deral program government of the series of this expenditure. Yet 1.2	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes he grant project in guidelines, and Cal n the enactment of 92501-3643
Assurant Agreems Approvi specification accordate EMA potential EMA poten	nces/Certifications went, and have the ang Body. The Grant din the Grant Awar nce with the Grant Alicy and program gue Budget. Dederal DUNS Numb fficial Authorized to Jeffrey Van Wenone: (951) (area code ent Mailing Address ture	which are being approval of the transport of transport	submitted. City/County Fifes that all fur ecipient signifis s all applicable rant Recipient 61 Dilicant/Grant FAX: ge Street	I hereby certify inancial Officer, nds received purses acceptance of state and feder further agrees the state of the	I am vested of City Manager, suant to this ago of this Grant Averal laws, audit the allocation of this Grant Averal laws, audit at the allocation of the Email: Assista Email: City: Riversion Date: Date: ONLY Date Date Date Date ONLY City: Riversion Date Date Date Date Date ONLY City: Riversion Date Date	with the authorit County Adminis greement will be ward and agrees requirements, fe on of funds may l ployer ID Numbe nt District Attorn jvanwagener de 6.12.12	y to enter into trator, Governir spent exclusive to administer the deral program government of the series of this expenditure. Yet 1.2	this Grant Award ng Board Chair, or ly on the purposes the grant project in guidelines, and Cal in the enactment of 92501-3643

Match Req.: 20% C/IK based on TPC match met by VWA
Project No.: 12 VOCA Amount: \$467,143

Match Req.: None

Project No.: 12 VWA0

Amount: \$480,289

